DATE: 18 July 2025

MY REF: Audit & Corporate Governance
Committee
Bla by o _ YOUR REF:
District Council CONTACT: Democratic Services
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

the heart of Leicestershire

To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee

Clir. Mark Jackson (Chairman)
Clir. Dillan Shikotra (Vice-Chairman)

Clir. Lee Breckon JP Clir. Richard Holdridge Clir. Jane Wolfe
Clir. Alex DeWinter ClIr. Roger Stead Helen King (Independent
Member)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough on MONDAY, 28 JULY 2025 at 5.30
p-m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

: ﬂ\(:\’(}'.

\J

Gemma Dennis
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer

2 disabili
Egconﬂdeir?{ Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
EMPLOYER Telephone: 0116 275 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence
Disclosures of Interest

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 April 2025.

Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 22)

To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed).

Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 2025/26 (Pages 23 - 46)

To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed).
Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024/25 (Pages 47 - 212)

To consider the report of the Acountancy Services Manager (enclosed).

Risk Management Q1 2025/26 (Pages 213 - 248)

To consider the report of the Council Tax Income and Debt Manager (enclosed).

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 249 - 252)



Agenda Iltem 3

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

MONDAY, 28 APRIL 2025

Present:-

Clir. Mike Shirley (Chairman)
Clir. Mark Jackson (Vice-Chairman)

Clir. Richard Holdridge Clir. Dillan Shikotra Clir. Roger Stead

Officers present:-

Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer

Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager

Sharon Evans - Council Tax and Benefits Service Manager

Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager

Diane Kennington - Internal Audit Assistant

Bethany Hinks - Azets External Auditor

Chris Brown - Azets External Auditor

Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Avisa Birchenough - Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
Apologies:-

Clir. Lee Breckon

214

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitteE-avgﬁda?gl, 28 April 2025



284. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

No disclosures were received.
285. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February, as circulated, were approved
and signed as a correct record.

286. GRANT CERTIFICATION 2021/22

Considered — Report of the Finance Group Manager

DECISION
That the Grant Certification Report be approved.
Reason:

The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee should be made aware of
the contents of any reports from the external auditors.

287. ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2023/24

Considered — Report of the Finance Group Manager

DECISION
That the Annual Audit Report be acknowledged and approved.
Reason:

The Audit and Corporate Governance Committee should be made aware of
the contents of any reports from the external auditors.

215

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitthQ%d%y, 28 April 2025



288. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2024/25

Considered — Report of the Finance Group Manager

DECISIONS
1. That Azets Audit Planning Report for 2024/25 be approved.

2. That the Committee grants delegated authority to the Executive Director
(Section 151) in consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Corporate
Governance Committee for any minor amendments to be made to the
plan if required.

Reason:
The Audit Planning Report sets out the proposed audit approach and the

scope of the work to be carried out by Azets, and their fees for undertaking
that work.

289. ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2024/2025

Considered — Report of the Finance Group Manager

Clir. Mike Shirley queried future financial forecasting given the implications of
Local Government Reorganisation. Will the MTFS forecast for the period of
2029/30 no longer be relevant?

The Finance Group Manager responded advising that Officers are
considering the implications of LGR to assist with financial forecasts.

DECISION
That the accounting policies set out in Appendix A be approved.
Reasons:

1. The Council should select appropriate accounting policies to be applied in
the preparation and presentation of its annual Statement of Accounts.

2. It is considered good practice for the Audit and Corporate Governance
Committee to review and comment upon the proposed accounting
policies to be used in the preparation of the Council’s annual accounts.

216

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitteE-avgﬁdgl, 28 April 2025



290.

291,

217

2025-26 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN

Considered — Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager

DECISIONS
1. That the Audit Committee notes this report and comments as appropriate.

2. That the 2025/26 Internal Audit Annual Audit Plan be approved.

Reason:

To comply with the Global Internal Audit Standards and the CIPFA.
Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector.

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
COMMITTEE 2024-25

Considered — Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager

DECISIONS
1. That the report be approved in advance of it being presented to Council.
2. That the report is presented at Council to be noted.
Reason:

To ensure compliance with the CIPFA Position Statement: Audit Committees
in Local Authorities and Police 2022

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitthQ%a@y, 28 April 2025




292,

293.

218

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

Considered — Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager

DECISION
That the Internal Audit Charter report be approved.
Reason:
One of the core functions of the Committee, as defined within its terms of
reference, is to approve the Internal Audit Charter which includes the internal

audit mandate and the scope and types of internal audit services (an
essential condition of the Global Internal Audit Standards).

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 Q4

Considered — Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager

DECISION
That the Internal Audit progress report be noted.
Reason:
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of

progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements.

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitteE-avgﬁdZy, 28 April 2025




294,

295.

219

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY

Considered — Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager

DECISION

That the Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 — 2027/28 be approved.

Reasons:

1.

It is a requirement of the Global Internal Audit Standards for the Chief
Audit Executive to develop and implement a strategy for the internal audit
function that supports the strategic priorities and success of the
organisation and aligns with the expectations of the board, senior
management, and other key stakeholders.

Within its terms of reference, the Audit Committee has a clear role in
relation to oversight of the Council’s Internal Audit service.

AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK

PROGRAMME

Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance
Committee Work Programme

DECISION
That the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme be
noted.
Reason:

It is appropriate that the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee set the
Work Programme for the year.

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitthQ%ogy, 28 April 2025




296.

297.

220

RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2024/25

Considered — Report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager

DECISION

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks
be accepted.

Reason:

The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in
place to mitigate risks.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC

Considered — A proposed resolution to exclude the public from the meeting.

DECISION

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that the
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act.

Exemption Category: 3

Reason for Exemption: Appendix B of the Risk Management Q4 2024/25
report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Audit and Corporate Governance CommitteE-avgﬁdgl, 28 April 2025




298. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 2024/25 - APPENDIX B

Considered — Report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager, presented
by the Finance Group Manager.

Members considered Appendix B of the Risk Management Quarter 4 2024/25
report in closed session. Members approved the Risk Management Report
Quarter 4 2024/25 as set out at agenda item 14.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.35 P.M.

221

Audit and Corporate Governance Commi&@glﬁorlugy, 28 April 2025



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 28 July 2025
Title of Report Internal Audit Annual Report
Report Author Shared Service Audit Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The report presents the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2024/25 for the Audit and
Corporate Governance Committee.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee notes this report and
comments as appropriate.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

4. Matters to consider

4.1 Background
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Chief Audit Executive
must deliver an annual internal audit opinion on the overall adequacy and efficiency
of the Council’s framework of governance, risk management and control. This
report should be used to inform the Annual Governance Statement.

4.2 Relevant Consultations

N/A

4.3  Significant Issues

None.
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings?

5.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report.

Page 11



6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

1.

What are the risks and how can they be reduced?

There are no risks relating to this report.

Other options considered

Not applicable.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human Rights,
Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities, and Climate
Local and there are no areas of concern.

Appendix

Appendix 1 — Internal Audit Annual Report 2024-25

Background paper(s)

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards

Report author’s contact details
Kerry Beavis Audit Manager
Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk

Page 12


http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards

APPENDIX 1

4;: Y

Blaby N

Lelcestershlre ~_— [ District Council Ch rnwood

the heart of Leicestershire |

°o

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED
SERVICE

Blaby District Council

Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25

Page 13



1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

INTRODUCTION

This is the annual report of the Chief Audit Executive (Audit Manager) as
required by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). It covers the
period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025 for Blaby District Council.

This report includes the Audit Manager’s annual opinion on the
[...]
of ongoing or overdue recommendations. A summary of
the recommendation tracking results for 2024/25 is included at Appendix B.

Page 15



ISSUES RELEVANT TO THE PREPARATION OF THE ANNUAL
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

One audit report has been issued with limited assurance during 2024/25. This
should be considered when preparing the Annual Governance Statement:

e HR
The main area identified for improvement was around the management
of sickness absence.

Additionally, assurance has been able to be obtained in relation to the
management of risks and controls within the ICT service area other than
evidence of a Public Sector Network Certificate.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME (QAIP) FOR
INTERNAL AUDIT

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require the QAIP to
include internal and external assessments (see Appendix C for more detail).

The internal assessments applicable to 2024/25 include the following:

o The Audit Manager carried out documented reviews of engagement
plans, working papers and draft reports prior to issue.

¢ Monthly performance review meetings attended by the Audit Manager
and the Strategic Directors.

o Customer satisfaction surveys were sent out to all managers who had
an audit in their service area. Ten returns for 2024/25 were received,
all with overall positive feedback.

e Quarterly progress reports to senior management and Audit and
Corporate Governance Committee which include monitoring of activity
and performance.

e Annual review of the Internal Audit Charter was carried out in March
2024 to ensure that it conforms with the Global Internal Audit
Standards in the Public Sector from 1 April 2025.

The PSIAS require external assessments to be conducted at least once every
five years. In December 2020 the shared internal audit service had an external
quality assessment, and the full report was presented to Audit and Standards
Committee on 1 February 2021.

It was the assessor’s opinion that Internal Audit at Blaby, Charnwood,
[...]
s Code of Ethics and Annual
Principles.
Customer satisfaction surveys 1311 Ten returns during 2024/25. All positive overall. After each
audit
Performance indicators reported in 1311 Performance indicators included in all quarterly reports to senior Quarterly
progress reports management and Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.
Improvement actions/continuous 1311 An internal action plan produced for 2024/25 detailing improvement Ongoing
improvement actions which included rolling review of the internal audit service to
ensure compliance with standards.
Review of all audit engagements 1311, All audit engagements and reports are reviewed by another auditor to | Every audit
and reports 2340 ensure compliance with PSIAS in terms of meeting audit objectives
and quality.
Monthly performance reporting and | 1311 Monthly performance meetings with both Strategic Directors. Monthly
meetings
Annual review of internal audit Shared Service Charter updated to include the changes required to
charter conform with the Global Internal Audit Standards in the Public Sector.
1000 This was reported to Audit & Corporate Governance Committee in Annual
April 2025. Annual review takes place in March each year.
Performance and development 1200 All review meetings with the team have taken place and the training

review process for staff and training
and development records.

and development recorded within system for all training and
development identified and completed. Officers recording their CPD in
line with their professional body requirements do not need to
duplicate records.

Annual review
meetings




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Blaby District Council

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 28 July 2025
Title of Report Internal Audit Progress Report 2025/26 Q1
Report Author Shared Service Audit Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress against the
Internal Audit plan for 2025/26 and to highlight incidences of any significant control
failings or weaknesses that have been identified between 1 April 2025 and 30 June
2025 (Q1)

2. Recommendation

2.1 To note the Internal Audit Progress Report and comment as appropriate.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of progress and
recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with the Global Internal
Audit Standards in the Public Sector.

4. Matters to consider

4.1 Background
The Global Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Corporate Governance
Committee to approve the audit plan and monitor progress against it. They should
receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit. The Audit and Corporate
Governance Committee approved the 2025/26 audit plan on 28 April 2025. This is
the first progress report for 2025/26.

4.2  Progress Report

The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period from 1 April 2025 to 30 June 2025
(Q1) is attached at Appendix 1.

4.2 Relevant Consultations

The report was presented to the Senior Leadership Team on 1 July 2025

Page 23



4.3

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

10.

1.

Significant Issues
None.
What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings?

No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report.

What are the risks and how can they be reduced?

There are no risks relating to this report.

Other options considered

Not applicable.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human Rights,
Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health Inequalities, and Climate
Local and there are no areas of concern.

Appendix

Appendix 1 — Internal Audit Progress Report 2025/26 Q1

Background paper(s)

Global Internal Audit Standards
CIPFA Application Note: Global Internal Audit Standards in the UK Public Sector

Report author’s contact details
Kerry Beavis Audit Manager
Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk

Pag
[...]
 2 weeks of
field work being completed.

¢ *Management Responses are
received within 2 weeks of the
debrief meeting.

o Draft audit reports are issued
within 1 week of receipt of full
management responses

e Final audit reports are issued
within 1 week of draft audit
reports.

*, **Agreed actions are completed and
result in the desired outcomes.

e 100% of high priority

o 90% of medium

*This measure is not exclusively a reflection on the Internal Audit Service’s performance.

**Whilst Internal Audit will track the implementation of agreed actions, management is responsible for completing the actions and
ensuring that desired outcomes are achieved.

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Blaby District Council
Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

Date of Meeting 28 July 2025
Title of Report Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024/25
Report Author Accountancy Services Manager

1. What is this report about?
1.1 The report sets out details of the Council's financial performance for
2024/25, covering the General Fund, the Capital Programme, the Collection

Fund, and Treasury Management activities.

1.2 Italso provides Members with details of the key balance sheet movements
that are reflected in the draft Statement of Accounts for 2024/25.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the financial performance for 2024/25 is accepted.

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 To give Members the opportunity to comment and ask questions in respect
of the Council’s financial performance, and unaudited accounts for 2024/25.

4. Matters to consider
4.1 Background

The Council is required to prepare its annual accounts in accordance with
CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United
Kingdom (the Code), and in line with International Financial reporting
Standards (IFRS). The reason for this is to attempt to produce the accounts
in a standardised and consistent format across both the public and private
sectors, and to give greater transp
[...]
51) is to ensure that the Council’s financial affairs
are properly administered, and its financial position remains stable and robust. This is essential to
ensure that the Council can continue to provide quality services to our residents.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirements and timelines for production
of the unaudited accounts, as well as approval and production of the audited accounts. Since the
onset of Covid-19, local authorities in general have experienced significant delays with the timely
completion of the audit of accounts.

On 30 September 2024 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 were amended via The
Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2024, to introduce backstop dates by which point
local public bodies must publish audited accounts, to address the Audit backlog. At that time the
Council had outstanding Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. The back stop date for the
outstanding accounts was confirmed as 13th December 2024.

The Council’s Audited Financial Accounts for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23 were presented on
25th November at an Extraordinary Audit and Corporate Governance Committee meeting with
the Auditor’s (Ernst and Young) report and following the meeting the outstanding accounts were
approved and signed on 12th December 2024.

The backstop date set for the approval and publication of the 2023/24 audited accounts was set
as 28" February 2025, and the Council published their audited accounts on this date.

The backstop date set for the publication of the audited accounts for 2024/25 is 27" February
2026. The Council will be working with their Auditors, Azets to ensure the Accounts are audited
and published by this date.

The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local
AuthorityAccounting in the United Kingdom 2024/25 (the Code). It aims to provide sufficient
information to ensure that members of the public, including electors and residents of Blaby,
Council M
[...]
ncluding the control measures in place, is available on the Council’s website
— see agendas and minutes of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee.

Partnership Working

Partnership working makes a significant contribution to the way we deliver our services, and
many of our achievements are only possible because of the valuable contributions made by our
partners. Many of our aims and objectives set out in the Blaby District Plan have been identified
and supported by our partners as part of our vision for the district.

Partnership working takes place in all aspects of our services and our ambitions including:

Joint Community Safety Partnership - which represents both Blaby district and Hinckley and
Bosworth borough. It comprises a range of organisations that work together to make safer places
to live, work, and visit. Community safety remains a top priority to the district and our
communities. Blaby District Council and Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council have joined
together, along with Leicestershire Police and Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service, to share
their expertise to help deliver effective and efficient community safety services across both areas.

Blaby District Tourism Partnership — launched in March 2018 to deliver opportunities for
growth in the tourism sector within Blaby district. The partnership quickly established a tourism
website for the district called Visit Blaby and has successfully attracted funding through the
Heritage Lottery Fund to support local restoration and archaeological projects. The Partnership
has over 70 members and includes a diverse cross section of businesses. A new Tourism Growth
Plan covering 2025 through to 2030 was approved by the Council in February 2025, it provides
clear direction for tourism growth across the district.

Lightbulb — a multi-award winning, integrated housing support service that brings together the
County Council, Leicestershire district and borough councils, and other local partners to help
p
[...]
 in the financial performance for 2024/25. Factors outside of Blaby’s control, such as the
continuing higher level investment interest rates have contributed to a positive variance. This is,
in no small part, due to the diligence and hard work of officers across the Council, who continue
to seek opportunities to generate additional income and service transformation opportunities. The
Council faces many challenges going into the new financial year, and the 2024/25 financial
performance gives our reserves a timely boost. This offers some stability in the short term but in
the medium to longer term the Council will need to look at new measures to meet the expected
future budget gaps. The MTFS will need to be regularly reviewed and budgets closely monitored
to ensure the Council’s ongoing financial sustainability.

Receipt of Further Information

For further information about these accounts please email finance@blaby.gov.uk or write to
Finance Services, Blaby District Council, Council Offices, Narborough, Leicester LE19 2EP.

Acknowledgements

The production of the Statement of Accounts would not have been possible without the hard work
and dedication of staff across the Council. | would like to express my thanks to all colleagues for
their contribution towards the preparation of this document. | would also like to thank them for all
their support during the financial year.

87 [ etlt

Sarah Pennelli
Executive Director (Section 151)

30th June 2025

40
Page 102


mailto:finance@blaby.gov.uk

Explanation of the Financial Statements

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to produce a Statement of Accounts
for each financial year. These statements contain several different elements which are explained
below:

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement

This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with
generally accepted accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation.
Authorities 
[...]
lanning Advisory Service in relation
to the Local Plan and review/training for the Planning Committee, along with support and training
from the Centre for Governance and Scrutiny and further training/mentoring for Members.

Recently the Council was notified by the Planning Inspectorate that the Council’'s Planning Service
nearly entered Special Measures, narrowly avoiding failing to meet the ‘quality of decisions for the
‘major developments’ indicator. The most recent measures are reported for the time period April
2022 through to March 2024.The Council has continued to engage with the Planning Advisory
Service to aid the Planning Committee with an improved understanding of their responsibilities in
relation to future decision making.

Statement of Leader and Chief Executive

We have been advised on the implications of the result of the review of the effectiveness of the
governance framework carried out by members of the Senior Leadership Team and that the
arrangements continue to be regarded as fit for purpose in accordance with the governance
framework.

Significant governance issues

Whilst there are no significant governance issues to report, nevertheless the Council continues to
seek to enhance and strengthen our governance arrangements where improvements can be
identified. We will monitor progress made as part of our next annual review.

e

Signed Signed
Leader of the Council Chief Executive
June 2025 June 2025

Page'?12



Blaby District Council

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee

Date of Meeting
Title of Report

28 July 2025

Agenda Item 7

Risk Management Quarter 1 2025/26

Report Author Council Tax Income & Debt Manager

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The report provides Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with an
update in relation to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register up to 30" June
2025.

2. Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks
is accepted.

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended

3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in
place to mitigate risks.

4. Matters to consider

4.1. Background

The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an
organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and commenting

upon areas of improvement as appropriate.

Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low.

Risk Score | Matrix Category
16-25 High

9-15 Medium

1-8 Low

Further information is contained within the Risk Management Strategy which

was presented to this Committee in July 2023.

Page 213



4.2 Corporate Risk Register

The Corporate Risk Register captures the most significant current risks that
have a potential impact on the Council’s strategic aims and objectives.
Updates on the latest corporate risks are presented to Audit and Corporate
Governance Committee every quarter.

Corporate Risks are monitored by the Corporate Risk Group which
comprises the Chief Executive, the Executive Directors, the Finance Group
Manager, and the Council Tax Income and Debt Manager. The Corporate
Risk Group met on 5" June 2025 to review and update the Corporate Risk
Register, ensuring that it properly reflects the current corporate risks and that
actions are in place to mitigate those risks. A copy of the Corporate Risk
Register is included at Appendix A, and this sets out each risk, an
assessment of the degree of risk to the Council, and any control measures
that are in place
[...]
red Service Audit Manager

Accounting Policies 2025/26

Finance Group Manager

Risk Management Q4 2025/26

Council Tax Income & Debt Manager




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25
	Internal Audit Annual Report 2024/25 Appendix 1

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report Q1 2025/26
	Internal Audit Progress Report - 2025-26 Q1 - Appendix 1

	6 Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024/25
	Blaby District Council
	Audit & Corporate Governance Committee
	2025 July 28 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024-25 - Appendix A
	2025 July 28 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024-25 - Appendix B
	2025 July 28 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024-25 - Appendix C
	2025 July 28 - Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2024-2025 - Appendix D

	7 Risk Management Q1 2025/26
	Blaby District Council
	Audit & Corporate Governance Committee
	Appendix A - Overview of Corporate Level Risks - Q1
	Appendix B - Overview of LGR and Devolution Risks

	8 Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


43 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 28 July 2025 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

MONDAY, 28 JULY 2025 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Chairman) 
  

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
 

Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Helen King (Independent 
Member)  

 
 

Officers present:- 
 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Joanne Davis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

Cllr Cheryl Cashmore –  Finance, People and Transformation Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader. 

 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

65. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

66. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 April, as circulated, were approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

  



44 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 28 July 2025 

67. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard. 

  

68. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT Q1 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Global Internal Audit Standards in the Public Sector. 

  

69. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25  

 

 Considered – Report of the Accountancy Service Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2024/25 be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
To give Members the opportunity to comment and ask questions in respect of 
the Council’s financial performance, and unaudited accounts for 2024/25. 

  



45 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Monday, 28 July 2025 

70. RISK MANAGEMENT Q1 2025/26  

 

 Considered – Report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a  key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 
 

  

71. AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Work Programme. 

  

 DECISION 
  
That the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme be 
noted. 
   
Reason: 
   
It is appropriate that the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee set the 
Work Programme for the year. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.16 P.M.


